

No. 20-2071

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

MICHAEL ROP, STEWART KNOEPP, and ALVIN WILSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, SANDRA L. THOMPSON,  
in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Federal Housing  
Finance Agency, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:17-cv-00497-PLM-RSK

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
CHARLES J. COOPER  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
JOHN D. RAMER  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Appointments Clause Remedies Are Not <i>Bivens</i> Remedies .....	2
II. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Does Not Apply to Appointments Clause Violations.....	6
III. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Does Not Preclude Relief Here.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	3, 4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	5
<i>Calcutt v. F.D.I.C.</i> , --- F.4th ----, No. 20-4303, 2022 WL 2081430 (June 10, 2022).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	10, 11
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. P.C.A.O.B.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960, (2019).....	12
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	3
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	1
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	7
<i>Nat’l Juv. L. Ctr., Inc. v. Regnery</i> , 738 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	7, 8, 9

*Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson*, 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....4, 6  
*Ryder v. United States*, 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....1, 8, 9  
*Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*, 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985).....2  
*Seila Law LLC v. C.F.P.B.*, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....6  
*State v. Carroll*, 38 Conn. 449 (1871) .....6  
*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5  
*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....2, 3

**Constitution and Statutes**

1 Stat. 78, § 11 .....4

**Other Authorities**

THE FEDERALIST NO. 76, p. 457 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....1  
 ALBERT CONSTANTINEAU, A TREATISE ON THE DE FACTO OFFICER DOCTRINE § 40  
 (1910).....10  
 Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Relations Between State and Federal Law*,  
 54 COLUM. L. REV. 489 (1954).....4  
 Antonin Scalia, *Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional  
 Interpretation*, 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1417 (2008) .....6
